for the presidential nomination.

Indiana’s thirty votes will be ac-
corded Woollen as long as his name
remains before the convention. He
is advanced as “ a logical compro-
mise candidate” should a deadlock
prevent the nomination of A!
Smith, New York Governor.

125 to Make Trip
At least one hundred twenty-five

persons are expected to make* the
Houston journey on the Woollen
Special, sponsored by the Indiana
Democratic Club.

Hickory canes for the men and
swagger sticks for the women will
be given the Woollen boosters, Fred
Barrett, Indiana Democratic Club